assume that non-tax revenues are not dependent upon the cycle, therefore the value of their elasticity

to the output gap is 0.

There are no significant differences between the Fiscal Council and the EC regarding the shares of

individual revenue and expenditure components used in the weighing of the sum of total

revenues and expenditures. The EC's and the Fiscal Council's calculations cover the periods 2008-

2017 and 2009-2018, respectively. Alongside a reduction in all other revenue components, an

increase is indicated in the share of non-tax revenues whose elasticity to the cycle is 0. While the share

of non-tax revenue in total revenue decreased in the period before the economic crisis and reached

approximately 12% shortly before the onset of the crisis, it increased during the crisis and even

exceeded 18% of the total revenue level in 2015. In the past few years, it has been hovering at

above 15%. Such an increase in the share of non-tax revenue alongside other unchanged assumptions

reduces the sensitivity of the entire balance to the output gap.

Table2.3: Elasticity estimates of macroeconomic bases to the output gap

Source: Moure et al. (2014) and FC estimates.

FC estimate EC estimate 2014 Difference

gross disposable household income 0.73 0.77 -0.04

gross operating surplus 1.34 1.38 -0.04

compensation of employees 0.68 0.66 0.02

household consumption, investment 1.00 1.00 0.00

unemployment rate -2.62 -2.81 0.19

Table 2.4: Weights of individual revenue and expenditure components

Sources: European Commission (2019), SORS; FC calculations.

PIT CIT SSC Inidrect tax Non-tax revenue Unemployment benefits Other exp.

FC 12.5 3.8 34.0 33.0 16.8 1.4 98.6

EC 2014 14.5 4.9 33.8 34.4 12.4 1.4 98.6

EC 2019 13.8 3.8 33.9 32.8 15.7 1.4 98.6

Differences:

FC-EC2014 -2.1 -1.1 0.2 -1.4 4.4 0.0 0.0

FC-EC2019 -1.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 1.1 0.0 0.0

revenue shares (w_pi in Figure 2.20) expenditure shares (w_ei in Figure 2.20)

Report on the Fiscal Council's operations in 2018

40

The Fiscal Council's estimate of the sensitivity of budget balance to the business cycle is lower

than the one that the EC updated this year and intends to use it in the future. A calculation of the

aggregate elasticity of budget balance to the business cycle based on the weighted elasticity of

individual types of revenues and expenditures by taking into account macroeconomic bases referred

to in Table 2.2 and a calculation of the elasticity of macroeconomic bases to the output gap referred